

LISTED ON: 06.12.2016

COURT NO.R2

ITEM NO.54

SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 8491, 27071, 27072,
26177, 29203 & 30829 OF 2016**

M/s. Larsen & Toubro Limited Etc.

.....Petitioners

Versus

The State of Punjab & Others Etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. Nos. 8491, 27071, 27072/2016

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th August 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

“Issue notice fixing a returnable date within four weeks.”

SLP (C) No. Nos. 8491/2016

Accordingly, show cause notices were issued to all the three Respondents on 26th September 2016 through Speed Post with a copy to Mr. Kuldip Singh, Standing Counsel for the State of Punjab. As per report of Postal Authorities, show cause notices have been served on Respondent Nos.1 and 3 on 27th and 29th September 2016, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on their behalf. Unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back in respect of Respondent No.2 with postal remarks “Incorrect Address”

...2/-

SLP (C) No.27071/2016

Accordingly, show cause notices were issued to all the Four Respondents on 16th September 2016 through Speed Post with a copy to Mr. Kuldip Singh, Standing Counsel for the State of Pubjab. Speed Post Tracking Report is not available on official website of Postal Authorities. Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, Advocate has on 17th November 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.4, but she has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Service of notice in respect of Respondent Nos.1 to 3 is incomplete.

SLP (C) No.27072/2016

Accordingly, show cause notices were issued to all the three Respondents on 16th September 2016 through Speed Post with a copy to Mr. Kuldip Singh, Standing Counsel for the State of Pubjab. Speed Post Tracking Report is not available on official website of Postal Authorities. Service of notice is incomplete.

SLP (C) No.26177/2016

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th August, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.”**

Accordingly, Show cause notice was issued to the Sole Respondent on 25th October 2016 through Registered A.D. Post. Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, Advocate has on 17th November 2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Sole Respondent, but she has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

SLP (C) No.29203/2016

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th October 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No.....CC No.18870/2016.”**

Accordingly, show cause notices were issued to both the Respondents on 25th October 2016 through registered A.D. Post. As per report of Postal Authorities, Show Cause Notices have been served on both the Respondents on 28th October 2016, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on their behalf. Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) No.30829/2016

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th October 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No.27072 of 2016 @ CC No.5178 of 2016.”

Accordingly, show cause notices were issued to all the three Respondents on 2nd November 2016 through registered A.D. Post. As per report of Postal Authorities, Show Cause Notices have been served on all the Respondents on 7th November 2016, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on their behalf. Service of notice is complete.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 5th Day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate
424, M.C. Setalvad Lawyers Chambers.
2. Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate
312, M.C. Setalvad Lawyers Chambers.
***You are requested to file Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondents/ State of Punjab**
3. Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, Advocate
A-24, LGF East of Kailash, New Delhi-65.
4. Mr. Navin Prakash, Advocate\
207, C.K. Daphtary Block Lawyers Chambers.
5. Mr. Praveen Kumar, Advocate
312, M.C. Setalvad Lawyers Chambers.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4