

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8491/2016

M/S. LARSEN AND TOUBRO LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP (C) No.27071/2016 (Office Report on Default) and SLP (C) 36292/2016 (Office Report for Directions) are to be listed against this Matter)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27071/2016 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 36292/2016 (IV-B)

Date : 07-05-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Parties(s)

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
Ms. Akanksha Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Satinder S. Gulati, Adv.
Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(c) No.27071/2016:

The learned counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps for effecting service of unserved respondents despite last and final opportunity.

Learned counsel for respondent No.4 points out that in this special leave petition vide order dated 03.04.2018, counsel for the petitioner had already submitted that he would be withdrawing the matter though no application has been filed.

The special leave petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

SLP(c) No.36292/2016:

Last opportunity is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to serve sole respondent in terms of request made by letter dated 12.03.2018. Necessary steps be taken within two weeks, failing which the petition shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

(SWETA DHYANI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER